THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law Number /19

Being a by-law to establish and lay out as part of a highway, lands acquired for purposes of a municipal highway in Haldimand County

WHEREAS Subsection 27(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, ("the Act") provides that a municipality may pass by-laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway;

WHEREAS Subsection 31(2) of the Act provides that a municipality may by by-law establish a highway;

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of Haldimand County desires to establish and lay out as highway certain lands conveyed to the Corporation for the purposes of a municipal highway,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the soil and freehold of the following lands being Part of PIN # 38166-0395 (LT) being Part of Linlithgow Street, Department of Lands and Forests Plan Q69, being Part 3 on 18R-7746, now Haldimand County, is hereby established and laid out to form part of Linlithgow Street in Caledonia.
- 2. **THAT** the soil and freehold of the following lands being Part of PIN # 38167-0002(LT) being Part of Lot 1 Range West of the Townsend to Caledonia Road Oneida, being Parts 5 and 6 on 18R-7746; now Haldimand County, is hereby established and laid out to form part of Haddington Street in Caledonia.
- 3. **THAT** the soil and freehold of the following lands being Part of PIN # 38167-0001(LT), being Part of Lot 1, Range West of the Townsend to Caledonia Road, Oneida, being Part 4 on 18R-7746, now Haldimand County, is hereby established and laid out to form part of Haddington Street in Caledonia.
- 4. **THAT** the soil and freehold of the following lands being Part of PIN # 38166-0340(LT) being Part of Lot 29, West of Argyle Street South, Department of Lands and Forests Plan Q69, being Part 1 on 18R-7746; Haldimand County, is hereby established and laid out to form part of Argyle Street South in Caledonia.
- 5. **THAT** the Clerk by hereby instructed to register a copy of this by-law, certified under their hand and the seal of the municipality in the Registry Office for the Registry Division of Haldimand.
- 6. **AND THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

READ a first and second time this 3rd day of June, 2019.

READ a third time and finally passed this 3rd day of June, 2019.

MAYOR

DEPUTY CLERK